01-14-2002	
101944758	

Form PTO-1595 7-7-62 10194. OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings	ss: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Michael R. Blewett & Marvin D. Ohme	Name: Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation
	Internal Address: MS 110-6
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No	)
3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Street Address: 4747 Harrison Avenue
Cther	CityRockfordState: ILZip.61125-7003
Execution Date: 11/5/01 & 11/6/01	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes XX No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	olication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/910, 384	B. Patent No.(s)
	attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Gregory R. Stephenson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation Internal Address: MS 1-1-BC18	☐ Enclosed
mternai Address rto_1-1-bcto	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Hamilton Road	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address. She Hamilton Road	50-1439 Order No. IR-2866(MT)
Windsor Locks City: State: CT Zip: 06096-101	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	EE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy
Rame of Person Signing	11/27/200
Total number of pages including cover	ver sheet, attachments, and documents: 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01/14/2002 GTDN11 00000051 501439 09910384

United States Serial No.: 09/910,384

Filing Date: July 20, 2001

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, MICHAEL R. BLEWETT and MARVIN D. OHME of Stillman Valley, Illinois and Rockford, Illinois, respectively, co-invented certain improvements in VIBRATION ISOLATION DEVICE WITH LOAD DEPENDENT STIFFNESS, identified as Attorney Docket No. IR-2866(MT), and as described in United States Letters Patent Application Serial No.: 09/910,384, filed July 20, 2001, and being co-owner(s) of all right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, HAMILTON SUNDSTRAND CORPORATION of Rockford, Illinois, a corporation of the State of Delaware (Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest, of the above-inventors, in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also our entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree, without any further payment or compensation by said Assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and

1

generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has(have) hereunto set his(their) hand(s) and seal(s) on the date after his (their) signature(s).

(L.S.) MICHAEL R. BLEWETT	)   05   0   Date
State of ILLINOIS ) ) ss: County of 'i)unchago )	
On this 5th day of 2000 MICHAEL R. BLEWETT to me personal signed the foregoing assignment, a and deed.	sonally known, and known to me to be the person(s) who nd acknowledged the signing of same as his (their) free act
*OFFICIAL SEAL* Linda G. Stein Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/25/2003	Notary Public  My COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/25/2003
(L.S.) Marvin Ofn MARVIN D. OHME	vre <u>11/6/01</u> Date
State of ILLINOIS ) ss: County of $winnebago$ )	
MARVIN D. OHME to me personally	y known, and known to me to be the person(s) who signed nowledged the signing of same as his (their) free act and
{Seal}	Liva g Stein Notary Public

Linda G. Stein
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 10/25/2003

**RECORDED: 01/07/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 012439 FRAME: 0320